resolution of the Management Board of the Company of 13.11.2024, declared and decided, as a governing body of the parent 
company and the shareholder of the subsidiary of White Olive A.E. – about commencing and implementing the process of increasing 
the share capital of the White Olive A.E. by amount of EUR 18,500,000 (eighteen million five hundred thousand), by increasing the 
shares capital of White Olive A.E. and thus, the Management Board of the issuer decided about taking up shares of White Olive 
A.E. with registered office in Athens by Rainbow Tours Spółka Akcyjna and agreed to and declared increase of the equity of White 
Olive A.E. by the amount of EUR 18,500,000 (eighteen million five hundred thousand euro). Parameters and detailed conditions of 
implementation of the process of increase of the share capital of the company White Olive A.E. will be agreed and determined in 
details in cooperation with the Fund at a later date.  

As at the date of conclusion of the sale agreement by the subsidiary White Olive A.E.

[...]

50,932,000.00, that is in the amount of PLN 3.50 per share.  

2) The remaining amount of PLN 75.483.232,44 was left in the Company as retained earnings and so contribute to 
supplementary capital.  

Number of shares covered by the dividend amounted to 14,552,000 (fourteen million five hundred and fifty-two thousand) shares, 
from the total number of 14,552,000 (fourteen million five hundred and fifty-two thousand) Company’s shares.  

The dividend record date (D date) was a date, when the list of shareholders with right to dividend was prepares (the date, when the 
rights to dividend were established).  

The dividend was paid to shareholders of the Company through National Depository of Securities in Warsaw on W date that is on